(L — "
Control Number: 47389
T

| Addendum StartPage: 0 |
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SERVICE PROVIDERS, SUBCHAPTER G: CERTIFICATES OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
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Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN)

’ Docket Number: _4_7 3 8 9
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Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN)

| Purpose of Application

CJObtain [CJNew Watér CCN CINew Sewer CCN
OAmend [CIwater CCNi (s) .
& Amend [XSewer CCN#(s) 21070

|
L
.

1. Applicant Information

P .

Applicant k

.
‘
.
! |
«
'

Utility name: Forest Glén Utility Company
Certificate number: 21070, .
Street address (City/ST/ZIP/Code): 15720 Bahdera Rd. #103
Mailing address(City/ST/zIP/Code): Helotes, TX 78023-3707
Utili.t’yhPhone Nﬁumbqer and Fax: (210) 695-5490

Contact information

|

Please provide information about the person(s) to be contacted regarding this application. Indicate if this person is the
owner, operator, engineer, attorney, accountant manager, or other title related to the applicant.

|Name:Randall B Wilburn ., , | Title: Attorney
Mailing address: 7000 N. Mopac Expwy, Suite 200, Austin, TX 78731 , :
Email: thw @ gwixlaw.com ” | ‘ | Phone and Fax: (512) 535-1661

List all counties in which service is proposed:
Medina

Applicatibn to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
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A. Check the appropriete box and provide information regarding the legal status of the applicant:

|

&X] Investor Owned Utility U Individual O Partnership

(0 Home or Property Owners Association X For-profit Corporation

[J Non-profit, member-owned, member-controlled cooperative corporation
(Water Code Chapter 67, Water Supply or Sewer Service Corporation) N

0O Municipality L O District O Other - Please explain:

>
3 L3

B. If the applicant is a For-Profit business.or corporation, please include the following information: |
i.  Acopy of the corporation’s “Certification of Account Status” from the Texas State Comptroller of Public -

Accounts: See Attachment 1.B.i." s
ii.  The corporation’s charter number as recorded with the Office of the Texas Secretary of
State: 0030347100 o ) )

+qil. . A Ilstlng of all stockholders and their respectlve percentages of ownershlp See Attachment 1:B.ii.
iv. A copy of the company’s organlzatlonal chart, if avallable N/A
v.  Alist of all directors and disclose the tile of each individual: See Attachment 1.B.v.
vi.  Alist of zill“aff,iliated organizations (if any) and explain‘the affiliate’s business relationship with the af)plicant.

C. If the applicant is‘a Texas Water Code (TWC) Chapter 67 water supply or sewer service corporation please provide:
i A copy of the Articles of Incorporation and By -Laws. N/A !
i, The corporatlon s charter number as recorded with the Office of the Texas Secretary of State.
jii. Identification of all board members including name, address, title, and teleghone number.
Civ. _ Acopy of the corporation’s tertificaté of Account Status from the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts.

o

v

¥
[

i - -
+ i

2. Location Information

.
R - + R NS 1

A. Are there people already Ilvmg in the proposed area? LdYes = [¥'No

If YES are any currently receiving utility servnce? : O Yes O No ;
+ If YES, from WHOM? __ . ,

{ . M
-, B ‘
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B. Demonstrate the Need for Service by ‘providing the following: See Attachment 2.B.
" Have you received any requests for service in the requested service area?
lZlYes ONo | (
If YES provide the following: .. : ! ;
i.  Describe the service area and cwcumstances driving the need for service in the requested area. Indicate,_
the name(s) and address(es) of landownier(s), prospectlve landowner(s), tenant(s), or re5|dent(s) that
have requested service; and/or
" ii.  Describe the economic need(s) for service in the. requested‘ area (i.€. plat approvals, recent
annexation(s) or annexation request(s), building permits, septic tank permits, hospitals, etc.); and/or

iii. ‘ Discuss in detail the environmental. need(s) for service in the requested area (i.e. failing septic tanks in .
the requested area, fueling wells, etc.); and/or - . : ‘ :

iv.  Provide copies of any written application(s) or request(s) for service in the requested area; and/or-.

v.  Provide copies of any reports and/or market studies demonstratmg existing or anticipated growth in the
requested area. ‘ *

vi. If none of these items exist or are available; please justify the need for service in the proposed area in
‘writing. ‘ . ‘

Note: Failure to glemonstrate a rieed for.additional service in the bFoposed service area may result in the delay and /or

possible denial of the application.

. [

»

C. s any portion of the proposed service area inside an mcorporated city or district?

L1 Yes X No
If YES, within the corporate limits of:

i
<

Provide a copy of any franchise, permit, or consent granted by the city or district. If not available:please explain:
N/A-Property is hot within the corporate boundary of a-municipality or utility district.

!

L4

N ¢

D. Isany portion of the proposed service area-inside another utility’s CCN area?

CYes . X No . ’ '
If YES, has the current CCN holder agreed to decertify the proposed area?

7
\ | .

If NO, dre you seeking dual or single certification of the area? Explain why decertification of the area is in the public
interest: \ i

'
N ¥

TE

B
2 ‘ At
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3. Map Requirements '

Attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 3.
A A Iocation map delineatmg the proposed service area with enough detail to accurately Iocate the proposed area
within the county
B. A map showing only the proposed area by :
i. metes and bounds survey certified by a licénsed state or register professional land surveyor; or
iR pro;ectable digital data wrth metadata (proposed areas should be in‘a single record and clearly labeled).
) Also, a data disk labeled wuth the applicant s name must be providéd; or
iii. followmg verifiable natural and man-made Iandmarks or -
iv.  acopy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds
C. A written description of the proposed service area.
D. Provide separate and addltional maps of the proposed area(s) to show the following:
i. -all facilities, illustrating separately facilities for production, transmission, and distribution of the applicant’s
service(s); and . s .
ii. “any facilities, customersor area currently being served outside the applicant’s certificated area(s). )
r h . "i
Note: Failure to provide adequate mapping information may result in the delay or possible denial of your
application. . -

»

[Nl

. -Digital.data submitted in a format other than ArcView shape file or Arc/Info EOOfile may result in the delay or inability to
review applicant’s mapping information. . -

- t4
. ®

For information on obtaining a CCN base map or questions about sending dlgital map data, pIease visit the Water
Utllitles section of the PUC'website for assistance. .

A. Please provide the following information: N/A Not a new system. L ’ R ’
*i-  ‘alist of public drinking water supply system(s) or sewer system(s) within a 2 mile radits of the proposed’
system; : ;

ii.  copies of written requests seeking to obtain service frém each of the public drinking water systems or sewer
systems listed in a. 1 above or documentation that it is not economically feasible to obtain service from each |, -
entity; : <

iii.  copies of written responses from each systemn or evidence that they did not reply, and .

iv.  for sewer utilities, documentation showing that you have obtained or applied for a wastewater discharge
. permit.

B. Were your requests for service denied? Oves™ OnNo

I

Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certiﬂcate of Convenlence and Necessity, 9/1/ 14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
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IC. Please summanze how the proposed utility system will be constructed and describe each prOJected construction

¢ i If yes, please provide documentatnon of the denial of service and go to c.

ii. If no, please provide a detailed analysis which ‘justifies your reasons for not accepting service. ‘A separate
analysns must be prepared and submitted for each utility that granted your request for service. -

‘ S

phase, if any:

D. Date of plat approval, if requiréd: : . ' L
Approved by: . )

E. Date Plans & Specifications submitted to the TCEQ for approval:
- Attach copy of approval letter, if available. If the letter |.
> is not available by the time your CCN application is suﬁinjgted, please supplement your applicé’fion with a copy of the

letter once you receive it from the TCEQ. £, ’

-

F. Date construction is scheduled to'commence: _- . . .

o4 : <
G. Date se;vice is scheduled to commence:

¥ .

3 " LIS

5. Existing System Information

A. Please provide the following information for each water and/or sewer system, attach additional sheets if necessary.
i.  Water system(s): TCEQ Public Water System identification number(s): N/A- Not a Water System

-

-

. ok
N ) ‘ 4

v

i, ~ Sewer system(s): TCEQ Discharge Permit number(s)

3 N -

Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity, 9/1/ 14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
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iii. Date of last TCEQ water and/or sewer system inspection(s): ~ 6/29/2015

iv. Attach a copy of the most recent TCEQ water and/or sewer mspectlon report Ietter(s) See *
Attachment5.A.iv. | : .
v..  Foreach system deflciencyilisted in the TCEQ inspection report letter; attach a brief explanation listing the

:actions taken or being taken by the utility to correct the listed deficiencies, including the proposed
completion dates. . ;

- B. Provide the following information about the utility’s certified water and/or sewer operators .
. ‘ Name Classes License Number , -
{ Jason Smith ) - le T , " |WW0033076 " |
Y
- /
C. Using the current number of customers is any facility component in systems named in #5A above operating at
¢ 85% or greater of minimum standard capacity? .
| Yes ’ .
w‘ NO 5 ( .l

Attach a copy of the 85% rule compllance document filed with the TCEQ if the system is operatlng at 85% or
greater of the TCEQ’s minimum standard capaC|ty reqwrements 1

D. In the table below, the number of existing and/or proposed metered and non:metered connections {by size).
The proposed number should reflect the information presented in the business plan or financial documentation
and reflect the number of service requests identified in Question 2.b in the application.

4 . [

TCEQ Water System - N/A ‘ TCEQ Sewer System
‘Connection Existing- | Proposed Connection Existing |' Proposed
5/8" or 3/4" meter 1 Residential 375 114
1" meter or larger ' | Commercial o|. 0
Non-Metered M o Industrial of 0

Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Nece55|ty, 9/1/14"(formerly TCEQ form 10362)
Page 7 of 25
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TCEQ Water System TCEQ Sewer System
Other: ‘7 A Other: 0 0
Total Water “ ' : Total Sewer 375! 489

|

E. If this application is for.a water CCN only, please explain how sewer service is or will be provided:

o INnA -

) . .
.

F. If this application is for a sewer CCN only, please explai;i how water service'is or will be provided:

Water service is provided by Yancey SUD.. ' :

G. Effect of Granting a Certificate Amendment. See Attachment 5. G
Explain-in detail the effect of granting of a certificate or an amendment, including, but not I|m|ted to
regionalization, compliance and economic effects on the following: . .
i. the applicant, Y
ii. any retail public utility of the same kind already serving the proximate area; and

iii. any landowner(s) in the requested area. .

. ¥

H. Do you currently purchase or plan to purchase water or sewer treatment capacity from another source?
i . [ NG, (skip the rest of this question and go to #6)
i Yes, Water
+  Purchasedona (J Regular (] Seasonal [0 Emergency basis?
§ . .
Water Source l % of Total Treatment
0.00%
;\gggcsaté?géo Obtaln or Amend a Water or Sewer Certlflcate of Convenience and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
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. Water Source

% of Total Treatment

i

0.00%

0.00%

kY

ii. [ Yes, Sewer treatment ¢apacity '

Purchased ona (1 Regular [J Seasonal (J Emergency basis? .
’ f
Sewer Source % of Total Treatment *
. A 0.00% )
0.00% *
T 0.00% -
~ 3
iv. Provide a signed and dated copy of the most current water of sewer treatment capacfity purghase
( agreement or contract. : w N

Il Ability to Provide Adequate Servuce :

Describe the ability of the appllcant to provnde adequate service, including meetlng the standards of the
commission, taking both of the following items into consideration:

i the current and projected density; and
5

ii. _ theland useof the requested area. " .
J. Effect on the Land. Explain the effect on the land to be included in the certificated area.
H * . . }
.
. R
i .
b l ‘ (

-

.

t\ N Y . - - - ,. «
d 6. Financial Information

{ ; Y
A. For new water and/or sewer systems and for apphcants with existing CCNs who are constructing a new stand-
alone water and/or sewer system: N/A - Existing system w/o constructlon of new stand-alone sewer.
i. the applicant must provide an analysis of all necessary casts for constructing, operating, and maintaining
" the system, and the source of that capital (such as a findncial statement for the developing entity) for ‘
which the CCN is requested for.at least the first five years. In addition, if service has been offered by an
existing retail water service provider as stated in #4.A., but the applicant has determined that thé cost of
service as finally offered renders the project not economlcally feasible, the applicant must provide a
comparlson analysis of all necessary costs for acquiring and continuing to receive service from the

existing system for the same period.
i Attach projected profit and loss statements, cash flow worksheets, and balance sheets {(projected five
year financial plan worksheet is attached) for each of the first five years of operatlon Income from rates

Application to Obtain or Amend a Water.or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and NeceSSIty, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
. Page 9 of 25 . s L
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should corrélate to the projecied growth in c_dnnections“, shown on the projected profit argdjloss
statement. . . L
iii. Attach a proposed rate schedule or tariff. Describg the procedure for determining the rates and fees
and |nd|cate the date of last change, |f applicable. Attach copies of any cost of service studies or rate '
. analysis worksheets.

- ' I3

For existing water and/or sewer systems: See Attachment 6.B. 1

i Attach a profit and loss statement and current balance sheet for existing businesses (end of last fiscal-
year is‘acceptable). Describe sources and terms for borrowed capital such as loans, bonds, or notes -
(profit and loss’and balance sheet worksheets are attached, if needed). 3 !

¥
~

ii.  Attach a proposed rate schedule or tariff.

'

Note: An existing water and/or sewer system may be required to provide the mformatlon in 6.A.i. above
during the technical review phase if necessary for staff to completely evaluate ‘the application )

Identlfy any funds you are required to accumulate and restrict by Ienders or capital providers.
In lieu of the information in #6.A. thru #6.C., you may provide information concerning loan approvals within the

last three (3) years from lending |nst|tut|ons or agencies including the most recent financial audit of the
applicant. - b

. Note: Failure to provide adequate financial information may result in the delay or possible demal of your
appllcatlon ’ ) iy

x
i

7. Notice Requirements

‘A,'

All-proposed notice forms must be compieted and submitted 'with the application. Do not mail or publish the
notices until you receive written approval from the commission to do so. -

The commission cannot grant d@ CCN until proper notice of the apblicatioh has been given. Commission rules
do not allow a waiver of notice requirements for CCN applicants. . :

It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that proper notice is given to all entities that are requnred to receive
notice.

>

Recommended notice forms for publication, neighboring cities and systems, landowners with 25 acres or more,
and customers are included with this application for use in preparing proposed notices. (NOtICE forms are
available in Spanish upon request.) '

After reviewing and, if necessary, modifying the proposed notice, the commission will send the notice to the -

\apphcant after the application is accepted for filing along with instructions for publication and/or,mailing.

Please review the notice carefully before providing the notice. ‘ : .
Notice For Publication: .. ’

The applicant shall publish the nétice in a newspaper with general circulation in the county(ies) where'a CCN is
being requested. The notice'must be publ|shed once each week for two consecutive weeks beglnnmg W|th the
week after the notice is recelved from the commission. Proof of publication in the form of a publishet’ s affidavit
shall be submitted to the commission within 30 days of the last publication date. The affidavit shall state with
specnflaty each county in which the newspaper is of general circulation.

Notice To Nelghbormg Utilities:

i. * Listall neighboring retail public utilities and cities prowdmg the same utility service within the foIIowmg
* vicinities of the applicant's proposed certificaté area. .
ii. For applications for the issuance of a NEW CCN, the appllcant must mail the notice with a copy of the
proposed CCN map to all cities and neighboring rétail public utilities providing the same utility service
within five (5) miles of the requested service area. . P

Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certlflcate of Convenience and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
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il For applications for the AMENDMENT of a CCN, the applicant must mail the notice with a copy of the
proposed CCN map to all cities and neighboring retail public utilities providing the same utlhty service
‘ within two (2) miles of the requested servnce area. :
. H. Notice to Customers:
Investor Owned Utilities (IOUs) that are currently providing service without a CCN must prowde individual
mailed notice to all current customers. ‘The notice must contain the current rates, the date those rates were
instituted and any'other information requnred in the application.
I The commlssmn may require the appllcant to delivér notice to-other affected -
persons or agencies.~ -

- ' -
-
.
-

Do not publish or send-copies of the proposed notices to anyone at the time you submit the
| application to the commission. Wait until you receive written authorization to do so. Authorization
occurs after the commission has reviewed the notices for completeness, and your application has been
accepted for filing. Once the application is accepted for filing, you will receive written authorization to
provide notice. Please check the notices for accuracy before providing them to the public. It is the
applicant’s.burden to ensure that correct.and accurate notice is provided.

Appllcat|on to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certlﬂcate of Convenience and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
Page'11 of 25 :
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D o L U CETTEIN, PSRV SIS  PY _~,.(,.1H¢
] ""l
w

. STATE OF  TEXAS.

- LV

COUNTY OF MEDINA I \ _ ).g
I, “M“Gfeenbetg&'mmww R T_r e T Jbeing duly sworm,
‘ﬁle this applicationas CEO; - = .~ ____"I (indicate relationship to Applicant,

that is, owner, member of partnership, txtle as officer of corporation, or other authorized
representative of Applicant); that, in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file

and verify such application, am personally familiar with the maps'and financial information-
filed with this application, and have complied with all the requirements contained in this -
application; and, that all such statements made and matters set forth therein“are true and.
correct. 1 further state that the application is made in good faith and that this application

- ~does’ not-duplicate any filing-presently -before the Public- Utlhty Commission of Texas. - — = ——

I further represent that the application form has not been changed aitered or amended

from its original form.

I further represent that the Apphcant will’ provide oontmuous and adequate - ‘
service to all customers and quahﬁed applicants for serwce within its certiﬁcated

tservicearea. N
| R

Staven Gc’e?nbﬁ:g
. k.-/AFFIANT . .
(Utility’s Authorized Representative)

If the Affiant to this form is any person othér than the sole owner, partner, officer of the
Apphcant or.its attorney, a propeﬂy verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME 2 Notary Public in and for the State of Texas,
Thisday , - 29 - . dof T ?

- NGTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE
NB e e - GTATE-OF- TEXAS ™=

wf SR

-y

chAra T Herlpobdls o

‘ ‘ ' PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NOTARY

' MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 37 =20 QJ@“"E

Srecmmmaes,

o+

Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Cestificate of Convenlence and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerty TCEQ form 10362)
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No'tice“for Publication .

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN).
TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN MEDINA COUNTY, TEXAS

Forést Glen Utlllty Company has filed an appllcatlon to amend CCN No. 21070 with the
Public Ut|I|ty Commlssmn of Texas to provide sewer utlllty service in Medina County.

H
X

The proposed utility sérvice area is Iocated approximately 1.8 mlles east of the
community of Rio Hondo, Texas, and is generally'bounded on the north by FM 1957,
on the south by FM'472, on the east by Sittre Drive, and on the 'west by 471. The-
total area being requested includes approxmately 84.62 acres and.0 current i
‘customers.

A copy of the proposed service area map is available at the following address:

1

Forest Glen Utility Gompan‘y*
15720 Bandera Road #103
Helotes, Texas 78023-3707 oot

i

A request for'a publlc hearing. must be in writing. You must statée (1) your name,
mailing address and daytime telephone numbef; (2) the applicant's name,.application
number or another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we
request a public hearing";'(4) a brief description of how you or the persons you-
represent, would be adversely. affected by the granting of the application for a CCN;
and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy .your
concerns and cause you to W|thdraw your request for a hearing.

]

r

Application t6 Obtam or Amend a Water or Sewer Certlﬂcate of Convenience and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form
10362) Page 13 of.25
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Persons who wish to intervene or comment should file with the PUC at the
following address:
~ F|I|ng Clerk
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 North Congress Avenue
- P.O..Box 13326
Austm Texas 78711-3326

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be
held. only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the commission on its own
motion requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submita written hearing request
or a written request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is
scheduled. .

If a public hearing is requested, the commission will not issue the 'CCN and will
forward the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a
hearing. 'If no settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearlng |s held, the SOAH
will submit a recommendation to the:commission for final decision. If an

. ewdentlary hearing is held it will be a’legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in

state district court. ;

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is
partially or wholly located within the proposed area, you may request to be
excluded from theproposed area (or “opt out”) by providing written notice to the
commission within (30) days from the date that notice was provided by the
applicant. All requests to opt out of the requested service area must include a
scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of
" land. ’ .

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this
optlon should file the requlred documents with the:

» Filing Clerk
Publ|c Utility Commission of Texas
1701 North Congress Avenue
. «P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326

A copy of the request to opt out of the prbppsed area must also be sent to the
applicant. Staff may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-888-782-8477

T

Appl|cat|on to Obtaln or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convemence and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form*

10362) Page 14 of 25
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Notice to Neighboring Systems, Landown‘ers and Cities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN MEDINA COUNTY TEXAS

A

! O

To: | ‘ , | Date Notice Mailed ] 120 7]
) “(Neighbor{ng System, Landowner or City) .
S ‘ ]
(Address)
f |
City State Zip-

i

A

|

Forest Glen Utility Company has filed an applicafion to amend CCN No. 21070 with the

_ Public:Utility Commission of Texas to provide sewer utility service in Medina County.
, 4 : |

[
-

The proposed utility service area is-located ‘approximately 1.8 miles east of the
community of Rio Hondo, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by FM 1957, on
thé south by FM 472, on the east by Sittre Drive, and on the west by 471. « ,

See encloseH ‘map of the proposed service area. . N

The total area being requested includes approximately 84. 62 acres and O current ©

. customers.

A request for a pub||c hearing must be in-writing. You must- state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytlme telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or
another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a

. public hearing"; (4)-a brief description of how you or the’persons you.represent, would be

adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed
adjustment to the application or CCN which would satlsfy your concerns and cause you to
withdraw your request for. a héaring.

)

E

t

A

Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenlence and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form )
10362) Page 15 of 25
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Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the
Filing Clerk '
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 North Congress Avenue
- P.O. Box 13326
. : Austm Texas 78711-3326

. v
4

: within thlrty (30) days from the date of thls publlcatlon or notice. A public hearing
will.be held only if a IegaIIy sufficient hearing request is received or if the
commission on its own motion requests a hearing. Only those individuals who

" submit a Written hearing request or a written request to be notified |f a hearing is

-

set WI|| receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

Ifa publlc hearing is requested the commission will not issue the CCN and will )
forward the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a
. hearing. If no settlement is reached ‘and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH

- will submit a recommeéndation to the commission’ forfinal decision. If-an
ewdentnary hearing is held it W||| be a'legal proceedlng similar to a civil trial in
state dlstrlct court.

If you are'a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 .acres or more, that is
partially or wholly Iocated within the proposed area, you may request to be: ;
excluded from the proposed area (or “opt olt") by providing written notice to the
commission within (30) days from the date that notice was provided by the ,
applicant. All requests.to opt out of the requested service area must include a
scaled, general location map and a metes and bourids description of the tract of
land. | * . .

' i

Persons who nieet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this ..
option should file the required documents with the:
v ' Filing Clerk
Public Utility Commission of Texas
:1701 North Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326
o " Austin, Texas 78711-3326

A copy of the request to opt e‘ut‘df theé proposed.area must also be sent to the
applicant. Staff.may request additional information regarding your request. .

'Si desea ihfor;;iacion en Esmpariol, puede llamar al 1-888-782-8477

A

(

Application to Obtaln or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form .
10362) Page 16 of 25 . .
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Notice to Customers of I0Us in Proposed Area - N/A

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR'CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN) TO
PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN

-

4§

Dear Customer: ¥

- L l COUNTY(IES), TEXAS
] Date Notlce Mailed r-—_____*' 20 r——!

- Name of Applicant |

CCN to obtain or amend CCN No.(s) |

| has filed an applncatlon for a
7 and to

1 'with the

decertify a portion(s) of |

Public Utility commission of Texas to provide S [

(Name of Decertified Utility)

-

~

— (spec1fy 1) water or 2) sewer or 3) water & sewer)

utility service in |

“'l County(les)

-

The- proposed utility service area IS Iocated approxnmately T | miles I ‘ |

-[direction] of downtown l

| [Clty or Town]

P 3

Texas.

A copy of the proposed service area map is available at (Utility Address and Phone

Number):

"

i

-

Monthly Flat Rate of$ [~ ~ "1 Per connection (

_OR-
'Monthly Base Rate Including per 3 i | gallons
connectlon for: ¢

_5/8" meter m$

The current utility rates which wereé first effective on |

1" meter | $

1.1/2" meter | $

«‘ 2" meter | $

e

otheérs [°

Gallonage charge of $ I | Per 1,000

.Gallons above minimum (same for all meters snzes)

"

20 7

Miscellaneous Fees
Regulatory Assessment
Tap Fee (Average Actual Cost)
Reconnecting fee:
- Non Payment ($25.00-max)
- Transfer
" Customer’s: request
Late fee

H

Returned Check charge " a |

Customer Dep05|t ($50.00 max)
Meter test fée

(Actual Cost not Exceed $25.00)
Other Fees .

1%

$5.00 or 10%_

L [t 1 62145 [0 168 49

- Your utlllty service rates and fees cannot be changed by th|s application. If you
are currently paying rates, those rates must remain in effect unchanged. Rates~
may only be increased if the utility files and gives notice of a separate rate

change application.

-

H

-

FGU-0017



A request for a publlc hearmg must be in wrltmg You must state-(1)'your name,
mailing address, and’ daytlme telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application
number or another recognlzable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we
request a_public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you represent,
would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your
proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which wodild satisfy your concerns and
cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to'intervene or comment should write the:

. Filing Clerk
"Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 North Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326 )
- Austin, 'Texas 78711-3326

within thirty- (30) days from the date of this publlcatlon or notice. A public- hearing will be ‘

held only if a légally sufficient hearing request is received or if the commission on its own
motlon requests a- hearing. "Only those individuals who: submit a written hearing request
‘or a written request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing'is
scheduled ’ - : 3

If a puin_c hearing is requested, the Commission will hqt issue the CCN-and will forward
the application.to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a’hearing. If-no
settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a
recommendation to the commission for final decision.- If an evidentiary hearing,is held, it
W||| be:a legal proceedmg similar to a civil trial in state district court. v

IF A HEARING IS HELD, it is |mportant that you or your representatlve attend to
. present your concerns. Your request serves onIy to'cause a hearing to be held and is not

used during the hearing.

/
4

If you are a landowner with a tfact of land-at least 25 acres or more, and is partlaIIy or
wholly located within the proposéd area, you may request to be excluded from the
proposed area (or “opt out”) by providing written notice to the commission within (30)
days from the date that not|ce was provnded by the applicant. All requests to opt out of

the requested service area must include a scaIed ~general location map and a metes and

bounds,description of the tract of land., _

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, .and wish to request this option
should. flle the requlred documents with the: '
- Filing Clerk
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 North Congress Avenue
= -~ P.O. Box 13326 ¢
i Austin, Texas 78711-3326

A copy of the request to opt out of.the proposed area must also be’ sent to the applicant.
Staff may request additional information regarding your request. . ~

4

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar.al 1-888-782-8477
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HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEETS

CURRENT | A-1 A2 A3 - |[A4 A5
YEAR

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash

“Accounts Receivable

Inventories

Income Tax Receivable , ) s
Other T ' iR - - ~

‘ Total }* - . . ) C, s

FIXED ASSETS

Land . \ T

| Collection/Distribution 'Syétém

Buildings

Equipment

Other M ' i .

Less: Accum. Depreciation or o ) B
Reserves ‘ -

Total

TOTAL ASSETS |
CURRENT LIABILITIES ,

Accounts Payable

-

Notes Payable, Current

Accrued Expenses

Other

.Other

“TOTAL LIABILITIE

OWNER'S EQUITY "

Paid in Capital

Retained Equity

Other .

Current Period Profit or Loss -

TOTAL OWNER'S EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

WORKING CAPITAL

CURRENT RATIO

DEBT.TO EQUITY RATIO

EQUITY TO TOTAL ASSETS

A Total |~ | * , ‘
LONGTERM LIABILITIES
Notes Payable, Long-term . . 1.
H

FGU-0019



HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT

3

- CURRENT A-1 A-2 A-3 A-4 A-5

"METER NUMBER

Existing Numbér of Taps

New Taps per Year ,

L YEARiAi* " YEAR | - YEAR YEAR YEAR YEAR |

Total Meters at Year End

METER REVENUE “

Fees Per Meter

Cost Per Meter

'| Operating Revenue Per Meter

GROSS WATER REVENUE

| Fees

Other

Gross Income

OPERATING EXPENSES .

General & Administrative

Interest

.Other

NET INCOME

FGU-0020 |



HISTORICAL EXPENSES STATEMENT

» CURRENT A-1 . A-2 A-3 . A4 © A-5 '
YEAR (A YEAR YEAR YEAR" YEAR | YEAR
GENERAL/ADMINISTRATIVE ‘
Salaries ' ] \ v
Office Expense . : . . -

Computer Expense

Auto Expense

Insurance Expense ',

Telephone Expense

Utilities Expense

Depreciation Expense

Property Taxes

.| Professional Fees

Other

Toté I

% Increase Per Year

OPERATIONAL EXPENSES
Salaries . .

Auto Expense .

Utilities.Expense

Depreciation Expense

Repair & Maintenance

Supplies .

Other

is
J

Total

% Increase Per Year

0.00%

ASSUMPTIONS

Interest Rate/Terms

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Utility Cost/gal.

Depreciation Schedule

Other

FGU-0021-
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MAIPROJECTED BALANCE SHEETS

¥

TSTART UP| YEAR T

CURRENT ASSETS !

Cash

I3

YEAR 2 ‘| YEAR 3~ ‘YEAR 4 | YEAR 5

Accounts Receivable ;

Inventories

Income Tax Receivable
Other ' '

L. » Total
FIXED ASSETS ) .

Land - -

Collection/Distribution System -

Buildings

Equipment .

.| Other

Less: Accum. Depreciation or
Reserves *

, Total

TOTAL ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Account$ Payable

Notes Payable, Current

Accrued Expenses
Other ‘

LONGTERM LIABILITIES

Notes Payable, Long-term

Other

TOTAL LIABILITIES -

OWNER'S EQUITY

Paid in Capital .

Retained Equity

Other

Current Period Profit or Loss

| TOTAL OWNER'S EQUITY

‘| TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
\WORKING CAPITAL '

CURRENT RATIO

‘| DEBT TO EQUITY RATIO

EQUITY TO TOTAL ASSETS v

FGU-0022
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! " :PROJECTED INCOME STATEMENT

Existing Number of Taps

: , YEAR1 | YEAR2 | YEAR3 | YEAR4 | YEAR 5 | TOTALS
TMETER NUMBER .

New Taps per Year

Total Meters at Yéar End

METER REVENUE N ) 3

Fees Per Meter : ‘ ’ *

Cost Per Meter - . I

Operating Revenue Per Meter

GROSS WATER REVENUE

Fees . N

Other - T -

" Gross Income |

OPERATING EXPENSES

.| General & Administrative’

Interest: "=

Other

_NET INCOME

T - FGU-0023



1

PROJECTED EXPENSES STATEMENT

GENERAL/ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES —

| Salaries

YEAR 1

YEAR 2

YEAR 3

YEAR 4 ,

- YEAR 5

TOTALS

Office Expense

&

| .Computer Expense

‘Auto Expense

Insurance Expense

Telephone Expense

Utilities Expense .

Depreciation Expense |

Property Taxes

Professional Fees

Other

- : 4

Total

' % Increase Per Year,

OPERATIONAL EXPENSES

Salaries-

‘Auto Expense

Utilities Expense

Depreciation Expense

Repair & Maintenance

Supplies

Other

Total ‘

% Increase Per Year

ASSUMPTIONS

Interest Rate/Terms- *

“Utility Cost/gal.

Depreciation Schedule

Other

L

.
FGU-0024



P " PROJECTED SOURCES AND USES OF CASH STATEMENTS

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 | YEAR3 | YEAR4 | YEARS | TOTALS,

SOURCES OF CASH

Net Income

Depreciation:(if Funded)

Loan Proceeds

Other

Total Sources-| . e . N

USES OF CASH

‘Net Loss:

Principle Portion of Pmts

Fixed Asset Purchase

Reserve

Other

“TOTAL USES

NET CASH FLOW

DEBT SERVICE COVERA:GE

Cash. Available for Debt

Service (CADS)

Net Income (Loss)

Depreciation , or: Reserve
Interest

TOTAL

REQUIRED DEBT SERVICE (RDS)

Principle Plus Interest

DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE RATIO

CADS Divided by RDS

FGU-0025
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{
¥
: Franchise Tax Account Status
‘ “ As of : 05/19/2017 1/2:f1 9:03
U ; * ek - ‘»v L. 2 . P - - - ~ B b s s smaben e o [ o -
This Page islNot Sufficient for Filings with the Secretary of State

: R . I e o e et e e e S
i FOREST GLEN UTILITY COMPANY i

Texas Taxpayer Number

Mailing Address

1 741 7690355

(SOOI U DI SN

{

4

.

i 15720 BANDERA RD STE 103 HELOTES X 78023— ,‘
S 3876

‘.

9 Right to Transact Busmess in
Texas

Ald.

ACTIVE'

e s e s o o

i

|

i

i
o

| - State of Formation | TX : C ;

:”“ B T e NP EAPERpER S S ———— - SR — p— e b b kxSt o i
| Effective SOS Registration Date 03/1 4/1 972 i
« Texas SOS File Number | 0030347100 ) ‘

Reglstered Agent Name

HARRYL HAUSMAN f

|
|
¥ Reg|stered Offlce Street Address i 15720 BANDERA RD SUITE 103 HELOTES TX 78023 }

’ FGU-0027
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- %

List Qf Stockholders®

E

‘Harry Hausman - 33 1/3%

Dav}d Earl 33 1/3%,
Steven Greenberg 33 1/3%

s
4

Attachment 1.B.

oy

111.
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v

- Attachment 1.B.v.

[

List of Directors

Harry =~ ‘Hausman -+ President- -
David Earl: - - Vice-President
Steven Greenberg - Chief Executive Officer

4
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Attachment 2.B.
 Need for Service .
The additional area is irnmediately adjacent to the existing service area and wastewater system
for the Forest Glen Utility Company. The subdivision is being platted with'the intent that each
lot will have a sewer connection to a centralized ‘sewer system. A centralized sewer system

provides better tredtment and wastewater., dlsposal than reliance upon onsite .sewer systems
(septic tanks).

No-other wastewater collection and treatment systéms exist within a 2- m11e radlus of the facility.

. The area is ‘outside of the San Antonio Water System new CCN; located in the next county from

SAWS; service to-the area would have to cross the existing Forest Glen Ut111ty Co. CCN; and the
boundary to the SAWS-CCN.boundary is, nearly 3 miles.away to the east on FM 1957. The City
of Castroville CCN would require a line nearly 4 miles long down FM 1957 and FM 471, which

"is not economically feasible. Connecting to the existing Forest Glen Utility Company will be

relatively easy and cost-effective for the ratepayers within the proposed 84- -acre development ‘and
its additional 114 connections. ~ :

A request for’service fr(‘)m:the“’ landowners is attached.

* 1 o

*FGU-0030



_ Forest Glen Utility Company -
7 15720 Bandera Road, #103 :
Helotes, Texas 78023-3707 o

May 31.2017 o :
‘Re: chiuy'siifqr‘.‘“lcwcr Utility Service

To:Whom It May Concern:

v

We oivn, the property. described as 84.62 acres, Castroville, Texas. Medina Cmmt;
bordering your existing CCN along your \\’cﬁem limit fine, and w arc subdividing the propesty
into’ 114 lots. Currently, we do not, hav¢ sewer unht\' servive, to meet the. sewee collection
Jreatmént. needs fox our ‘proposed dcvc!opmwt To “tnsure ‘that our develupment has an
environmentally protective wastewater collcction and treatment system, we hereby: request | &lmt
Forest Glen Utility Company (the “Sewer Co.") provide sewer. utility service. (o our propwy‘
locaned iri Meding (,mmty Texas. We belicve that no other uhlu) than the: ‘m\ or Co.u». ciipiable
of providing u.,mm!ved sewer utility, service m the property ina cost-effective | manner. )

4

Sisicerely.
A {

Hausman Holdings, LLC.
a Texas limited Hability company

CBy:S
' Harry L. Hausman, manager

1. Earl Ho!dmgs. i LC
- Texas limited: hab:lny company’

David L. Earl; mmm&.cr .

FGU-0031
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. Attachment 3.
- ‘Maps
A. Location Map

B. Map.with Landmarks
C. Written boundary description
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- . Eng;neers
’ " Surveyors
*'Planners

. Moy Tarin Ramirez Engineers, LLC

Field Notes for a Tract of Land ’
Containing 84.62 .Acresl

s
s

n

84.62 acres (3,686,059 square feet)' of land out of the William B. Rhode Survey No. 96, County Block 1327 and out
of the Gabriel Arreola Survey No. 38, Abstract No. 5, Medina County, Texas, and being out of 2'619.4125 acre tract
(designated as VI Second Tract) described in Deed recorded in Volume 63, Pages 378-385, Official Public Records
of Medma County, Texas, said 84.62 acre tract of land bemg more particularly described as follows:

: Begmnmg at set %4 iron rod with an orange plastrc cap ‘stamped “MTR ENG” on the east boundary of sald »
619.4125 acre tract, also bemg on the west boundary of Lot 14, Block 5 as shown on subdivision plat 'of Potranco
Ranch Unit 4 as recorded in Volume 10, Page 295, Ofﬂc:al Public Records of Medina County, Texas, being the
northeast corher of the herein described tract, said ir on pin bears South 00 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds West a
distance of 1513.20 feet from a found 5/8” iron-rod with an orange plastic cap on the south right-of-way hne of
Potranco Road (F.M. 1957) a variable width right of way; . 4

Thence with the'east boundary of said 619.4125 acre tract and the west boundaty of Block 5, of said Potranco
Ranch Unit 4, South 00 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds West (reference line), at 351.32 feet passing a point bemg
the northwest corner of Lot 18, Block 5 as shown on subdivision plat of Potranco Ranch Unit 6 recorded in Volume
10, Page 327, of the Official Public Records of Medma County, Texas, then continuing with the east boundary of
said 619.4125 acre tract, the west boundary of Block 5, of said Potranco Ranch Unit 6, South 00 degrees 08 minutes
55 seconds West, at 1374.17 feet passing a point being the southwest corner of Lot 24, Block 5, of said Potranco
Ranch Unit 6, then continuing with the east boundary of said 619.4125 acre tract, being the west boundary of the,
remainder of an 83.271 acre tract as conveyed to' Hausman Holdings, LTD., as’recorded in Document No.
2014031167 of the Official Public Records of Medina County, Texas, South 00 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds
West, for a total distance of 4345.00 feet to:a found wood post on the north boundary of a 264.583 acre tract of land
described'in Deed recorded in Volume 8, Page 656, Official Public'Records of Medina County, Texas, being the
southwest corner of an 83,347 acre tract of land described in Deed recorded in Document No. 2014031164, Official »
Public Records of Medina County, Texas, bemg the southeast corner of said 619.4125 acré tract and being the #
southeast corner of the herein described tract; C o

Thence with the-south boundary of said'619.4125 acre tract and the niorth-boundary of sald 264.583 acre tract,
South 89 degrees 49 niinutes 10 seconds West, a distance of 14.96 feet'to a set ¥ iron rod with an orange plastic
cap stamped “MTR ENG” being the southwest corner of the herein described tract;

Thence, leaving the north boundary of said 264 583 atre tract, across sald 619.4125 acre tract, the following three :
(3) courses: .

North 24 degr ees 10 minutes 19 seconds West, a distance of 2913. 87 feet to a set 2"} iron rod with an orange plastic
‘ cap stamped “MTR ENG” bemg an angle point in the heréin described tract; .

North 00 degrees 08.minutes 55 seconds East, a distance of 1689.81 feet to a set %4” iron rod w1th an orange plastic’
cap. stamped “MTR ENG” being the northwest corner of the herein described tract; )

South 89 degrees 51 minutes 05 seconds East, a distance of 1215.00 feet to the Pomt “6f Beginning, cohtaining
84.62 acres (3,686,059 square feet) of land.

‘Note: Basis of:bearing was established from the State Plane Coordmate System, North Amen ican Datum of 1983,
Texas South Central Zone. ) .

s

L. JAMES

0
co-t“oconn'.o-.‘ovlilnl:o.

' ‘Stephfinie L. James W "‘:’p 5950 ;.f‘
* Registered Professional Land Surveyor 3 "t 55 o y -
No. 5950 - Date: 2016-12-07 Job No. 16093.01 (P \1@ 4

TBPE F-5297, TBPLS No. 10131500
12770 Cimarron Path, Suite 100 San Antonio, TX 78249 -
Ph. 210.698.5051 * Fx. 210.698.5085 * Ty
Page 1 of 1 i :
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o Attachment S.A.iv.
Existing System Information

A. TCEQ Inspection Report .
 B.-TCEQ Exit Inferview Form
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D,, P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner v
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by 'Reducing and i’reve:_tting Pollution J

September 2, 2015 *

CERTIFIED MAIL 917199 99917035 6453 0159.
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

" Mr.Michael Ingersoll .
Forest Glen Utility Company
15720 Bandera Road, #103 |

_ Helotes, Texas 78023

Rl i R £ e P I e A

Re:  Notice of Violation for Comphance Evaluation Investigation at: Forest Glen Utility
Company Potranco Ranch Wastewater Treatment Facility located 3.54 miles west of
State Highway 211 on south side of Fann-to-»Market Road 1957 (Potranco Road) in
Medina County, Texas 78009
Regulated Entity No® RN106339385, TCEQID No. WQoo015030001, EPAID No. -
TX0133442 .

Dear Mr. Ingersoll

On J une' 29, 2015 and July 1; 2015, Chris Dziuk of the Texas Commission on Envxronmental
Quality (TCEQ) San Antonio Région Office ¢onducted-an 1nvest1gat10n of the above-referenced
regulated entlty to evaluate compliance with apphcable requirements for wastewater treatment
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the 1nvestlga'aon
outstanchng alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please'submit to this officé by October 1, 2015 a written description of corrective action taken
-and the required documentation demonstratmg that compliance has been achieved for the
outstanding alléged violations. Also included in the summary are’ Additional Issues which also
require addmonal documentatlon at this time.

In the hstlng of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, mcludmg TCEQ
rules. Please note that 1both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entxtled Obtammg .
TCEQ Rule“s“(GI ‘032) are located on our agency, website at http:// : X ‘for.yozm.,.
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochufe mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the San Antonio Reglon Office at (210) -490-3096 0r the Céntral Office

. Pubhcanons Ordering Team at (512) 239-0028. h

The TCEQ apprec1ates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement _powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory’ requn'ernents Self-reported violations may be subject to enforcement,
including penalties, upon review by thé Enforcement Division: We anticipate that you will.
resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protéct the State’s environment. If you have .
additional mformatlon that we are’ unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest thé violation
-documented in this notice. Should you'c choosé to dd s0; you must notify.the San Antonio Region
Office within 21 days from the date of this letter. At that-time; Ms: Lynn Bumguardner, Water
Program Manager, wﬂl schedule a violation review, meeting to be conducted within 21 days from

1

, TCEQ Region 13 + 14250 JudsonRd. » San Antonio, Texas 78233-4480 » 210-490-3096 » Fax 210—545—"43223

Austin Headquarters 512~239~ 1000 « tceq. texa&go\ « How is our Customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
‘printed on recycled paper FGU-0039
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‘Mr. Michael Ingersoll + .,
Page 2 :
September 23015

-

1

-

the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide'to' parhc:pate in'the

violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule
included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made

regarding the status of the contested wolatlons s .

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr Chris Dzmk in

the San Antonio Reglon Office at (210) 403-4027.

Joy Thurston=Cook, Water Program Team Leader
San Antonio Region Office
Texas Commission on-Envirorimental Quality- - -~ I S

Smcerely,

JTC/CD/adj 5 O : A
/ o _
Enclosure: ~ Summary of Investigation F;indings

3
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. T Summary""of‘lmkesxtig&a‘tioh ’F"ir;dings'
\ ; - -

"POTRANCO RANCH SUBDIVISION WWTP . y “Tnvestigation #
' ‘ InvestifAton Date: 06/20/2015
» MEDINA COUNTY, ] d .
Additional ID(s): WQ0015030001 f S
1, - R15030001 , o .
_TX0133442 - -
B OUT§TAF55W§ KELE@ED VIOLATION(S)

ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 581705 Comptiance Due Date: 10!01.’201 5 P :
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5) , = . . )

PERMIT Operational Requirements 4

The permittee is responsible for installing prior to plant start up, and subsequentiy monitoring,
. ,adequate safeguards to prevent the discharge of untreated ‘or.inadequately treated wastes during”
~ 'eléctrical powet failures by. means of altemate power souroes-:standbvgenerators J-z:mc.*.lor
retention of inadequately treated wastewater. -

. Alleged Violation: . .
Investigation: 1259384 Comment Date: 08/24/2015-

Failed to provide and maintain adequate safeguards to prevent the discharge of untreated or
madequately treated wastes during electric power | failures. Specifically, the WWTF does not
have an emergency backup generator - ' :

*Recommended Corrective Actuon “The permittee is responsrble for mstanmg prior to plant
start up; and subsequently momtonng, adequate safeguards to prevent the discharge of '
untreated or inadequately treated wastes during electrical power failureés by means of altemate
*power sources, standby generators, and/or retention of inadequately treated ‘wastewater.

Submit documentation indicating that an auxiliary power source or an acceptable altemative hds
ubeen mstatled at the wastewater treatment plant.

-

Track No 581741, , Compliance Due Date: 10101[2015
30 TAC Chapter 210 33
30 TAC Chapter 210.33(1) .
30.TAC Chapter 210.33(2)

30 TAC Chapter 210.33(2)(A) . ‘

30 TAC Chapter 210. 33(2)(8) '

AUTHORIZAT R15030001, Reclaimed Water Authorization ll!(c)(Z)

_Failed to.maintain compliance with the permitted Reclaimed Water Authorization limits.

. “Specifically, durifig.the month's of May.2015 and.June.2015 the. facility failed to.comply with
Reclaimed Water Authorization R1 5030»001 E.coli single grab limts of 75f100 ml, and 30-day
geometric mean limits of 20/1 00 mi.

Alleged Violation: . ” S oo
Investigation: 1259384 - Comment Date;: 08/25/2015

Ao "

Fa ’

Failed to maintain compliance with the permitted Reclaimed Water Authorization limits. .
Specifically, during the months of October 2014 thru August 2015 the facility failed to comply
with Reclaimed Water Authorization R15030-001 E.coli single grab limts-of 75/100 mil five
times; and 30-day geometric mean limit of 20/100 ml-twice. The permsttee also failed to
comply with the BOD(5) 30-day average of 5 mg/l nine times during the same timeperiod.

Recommended Corractive Action> Compliance’ with the effluent limits must be maintained.
Submit to the TCEQ San Antonio Region Office @ plan of action that documents how the
Authorized Type 1 reclaimed water. limits are 'being met. Include a description of why prevsous
limits were not bemg met and how limits will be’ metin the future.

. -
v . )

; Compliance Due Date: 10:01:2015‘ oo 3
Summary of Investigition Findings

Track No: 582489

Page 1 of 2
‘ , FGU-0041
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POTRANCO RANCH SUEDIVISION WWTP

« M T
Ea .

!nvestigaiion # 1259384

30 TAC Chapter 210.34(1)

-

AUTHORIZAT. R1 5030001, General Reqiiirements Iv. C)
Failure of the Permiittee to anatyze the reclaimed water.at the' required twice’per week * .
frequency spec:ﬁed in Reclaimed Water Authorization R15030-001.

‘Alleged !Vio!ation
Investigation: 1259384

Comment Date: 08/28/2015

Failure of the Perm;ttee to analyze the reclaimed water at the requtred twice per week

¥

‘frequency specified i in Rec!acmed Water Authorization R1 5030-001. -

Recommended Correctzve Action: Samptes shall be taken and measurements shall be made
* at the minimum frequencxes specified in the permit for each parameter. Submit a standard ¢
operating procedure for the collection and analysis of reqmred Reclaimed Water samples. .

Submit compliance documentatxon 1o the TCEQ San Antonio Regional Office by the compliance

due date. N

)

- ’ A“’Dl‘ﬁb""‘NAL‘i'ss"”"?ue T ]

Descriotion " . = Additional Comments - Te

Bu:!dmg and ‘grounds maintenance?"

P e e [resra—

+

.Does the regulated entity éccurétety measure
the flow according to the permit requirement

(sample type)?

The investigator noted that some.aeras of erosion S,
were present under the fencing surrounding the o
" WWTF. It was also noted that a couple of tree
limbs were extending over the fence as well. These
issues were addressed by permittee and operator

. Photographic documentation was submittedto the <. (/
region offica to verify that e eroded areas were b,)
addressed. oy
The investigat: r noted that the wastewater . \
treatment facility only has’an inline flow} measunng ( M

“eter” Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) -
Chapter 217.33(c) states,” "Ftow measurement must

. usea combmatxon of primary-and-secondary =

4

Does the reclalmed water provider submit
monthly forms,*provided by the:- TCEQ, by the.
20th day of the month following the reporting’

period, which provide’ the-voltime-of ~-w——wirReclaimed Water: Authonzatrow R15030-001..Nc.

reclaimed water delivered and the qualnty of !

"« reclaimed water delivered?

J

Summary of lnveéﬁgation Findings

dewces " In réview of the wastewater application _,

*for the Potranco Rahch Subdivisiori Wastewater - -
Treatment Facility the investigator was unable to’
,determine if this was submitted for approval as the .

sole flow measurement dev;ce The permittee shall
provide written documentationto the TCEQ San s
Antonio Regional Office by October 1, 2015 which
verifies that the use of this primary flow measuring
device has been approved by the TCEQ
Wastewater Permit Application Team. -

The permittee has tried’ repeatedly to obtam the
correct forms to report Reclaimed Water quantity
and quality as stated in Sectlon V.Cofthe- v T

direct answer for why the appropriate forms were

not'sent to the permittee was: available when the
mvestngator contacted the TCEQ Central Office
representative for assistance. Since the ‘ . -
investigation the penmttee has been forwarded to a M
‘web site where generic forms canbe pnnted from.

The permnttee must submit all délinquent monthly:-

efﬂuent reports (MER's) to'MC 224. | - )

-
-

Page 20f2°
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Attachment 6.
Financial Information
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05/22/17

\

‘Forest Glen Utility Company
Balance Sheet Standard
As of December 31, 2016

—~

§

* ASSETS

Current Assets  *

Cheécking/Savings
Lone Star-7012461

Total Checking/Savings

Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets
320 Potranco Ranch_
Re-Use System
Infrastructure
Equipmént
Meters ' {

Total Re-Use System ’

Waste Water System
Equipment
" Infrastructure
Land

Total Waste Water System

Total 320 Potranco Ranch

Accumulated Depreciation
Meters
Re-Use Equipment
Waste Water Equipment

Total Accumulated Deprecia...

Forest.Glen Equipment
Re-Use
Wastewater

i

Total Forest Glen Equipment

)

2:143,094.26

Total Fixed Assets

TOTAL ASSETS g

LIABILI:I'IES & EQUITY ’
Equity
Additional Paid In-Capitol
Earl Holdings, LLC
Hausman Holdings, LLC

Total Additional Paid In Cap...

Common Stock

Dec 31, '16

88,892.32
88,892.32

88,892.32

N

*412,391.40
69,964.34 . ‘
40,950.00

523,305.74

1

340,389.76
1,388,502.47
80,000.00

1,808,892.23

< 2,332,197.97

t . 5

-23,879.00
-159,764.00

-364,830.00

-548,473.00

© 180,329.07
179,040.22

359,369.29

" 2,231,986.58

99,897.00-

"~ 99,897.00

199,794.00
1,000.00 . FGU-0046
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-

Forest Glen Utility Company *» _
Balance Sheet Standard X :
As of December 31, 2016

Contributed Capitol
CIAC-Reuse System
Hausman Holdings
Earl Holdings, LLC

Total CIAC-Reuse System

-~ CIAC—Wastewater/System
Earl Holdings y
Hausman Holding

Total CIAC-Wastewater Sys...

Total Contributed Capitol

Retained Earnings
Net Income.

" Total Equity

s

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

-

Dec 31, '16

.

471,847:75

471,847.75

943,695.50

 694,251.23

694,251.24
1,388,502.47 -

2,332,197.97

-2 511,4421.44
-46,560.95

2,231,986.58

2,231,986.58 - -

FGU-0047
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M

Forest Glen Utility Company
. Profit and Loss Standard
January through December 2016

1

Income
Re Use

] Gréy. Water Usage

Total Re Use

Waste water

Sewer Tap

Sewer Treatment Fees

Y

Wastewater Usage

Total Income

Expense
Depreciation Expense

Total Depreciation Expense

Re-Use
Wastewater

Depreciation Expense - O...

Re-Use
Administration

Total Professional Services

Leasing water

Water

Edwards Aquifer
Transfer Fée

Total Eclwards Aquifer

Total Leasing water .

Insurance .
: Management Services

Miscellaneous
Office Expenses

* Office Supplies
Professional Services
Accounting

"Consulting

-. Engineering

Legal

Total Administration,

Interest
Operation

Contract O&M Work

5

A

. Total Waste water

-

*

&

jan - Dec...

98,882.80

98,882.80

13,500.00
194,700.00

53,170.80
261,370.80

*360,253.60

104,775.00
118,109:00
0.00

222,884.00

« 1

7,220.06

5,401.00

5,401.00

12,621.00

1,056.90
2,989.86
346.42
32.11
123.48

7,560.25
375.00
300.00

5,107.97

13,343.22

30,512.99
1,233.75

13,000.00 "

-

1 FGU-0048
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05/22/17

Forest Glen Utiiity Company
Profit and Loss Standard
January through December 2016

i

IT & Communications
Other Plant Maintainence
Purchase Power (CPS)-
Repair

“. Total Operation R

Regulatory Expenses
EAA-
‘Prog Fee
Trf fee

Total EAA .

- Total Regulatory Expenses

Total Re-Use

Wastewater .
Tax (Holding,Tank) :
Administration- f
Insurance ‘
Management Services
Miscellaneous ’
Office Supplies
Professional Services '
Accounting
Consulting
Engineéring
Legal .

Total Professional Services

7

Total Administration

Interest’

Operations -
Contract O&M Work
IT & Communications*
Other Plant Maintanance
Purchase Power (CPS);
Repair =
TesEipg )

Total Operation§

* Regulatory Expenses
TCEQ

1

Total Regulatory Expenses

Jan - Dec...

28094
11,327.04
4,583.46

2,361.20

31,552.64

b

880:00

800.00
1,680.00

1,680.00-

64,979.38

11.95

2,466.10
6,976.38
" 641.69

361.29

6,747.75
875.00
700.00

8,402.96-
16,725.71

27,171.17

2,878.75

~31,000.00

655.63

'32,524.23

10,703.90
888.30

12,008.00
+87,780.06

1,109.24

1,109.24

FGU-0049



4 i “ i
RIS
Forest Glen Utility Company
05/22/17 . Profit and Loss Standard
January through December 2016,

Jan = Dec...
" Total Wastewater . 118,951.17
Total Expense : -406,814.55-

Net Income + < -46,560.95

Lon

-

FGU-0050
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